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Terms and conditions—Rebate Eligibility Requirements
Effective date: For building permits issued on or after April 1, 2020

CleanBC Better Homes  
New Construction Program

GENERAL ELIGIB ILIT Y REQUIREMENTS:

1.	� Home must be constructed by a licensed residential builder with a GST number and a valid B.C. business license or an  

owner builder authorized by BC Housing.

2.	� Home must be constructed in compliance with Part 9 of the BC Building Code and, where applicable, the municipally-

adopted minimum BC Energy Step Code requirement.

3.	 Home must be a year-round primary residence and one of the following types of residential buildings:

	 a.	 single family home (detached dwelling); 

	 b.	 laneway home (detached dwelling); 

	 c.	 duplex (semi-detached dwelling); or

	 d.	 row home or townhome (attached dwelling).

4.	 The following types of homes are not eligible:

a.	 multi-unit residential buildings such as condominiums, high-rises and apartment buildings;

b.	 garages, workshops and outbuildings; and

c.	 additions to existing homes.

5.	 Home must be located within the electrical service area of one of the following utilities:

	 a.	 BC Hydro; or

	 b.	 New Westminster Electric Utility.

6.	� Homes in Non-Integrated Areas of the electricity grid must contact betterhomesbc@gov.bc.ca for pre-approval prior 

to pre-registration.

7.	 Each home or unit in a duplex, row home, or townhome must be individually metered.

8.	� An applicant may be a licensed residential builder, owner builder authorized by BC Housing or a Program Qualified Energy 
Advisor that is applying on behalf of a builder. The Energy Advisor Appointment Consent Form must be completed by a 

builder who is authorizing and appointing an energy advisor to apply on their behalf.

9.	 Applicants can apply for either the Heat Pump pathway or Energy Step Code pathway. Only one pathway may be selected. 

10.	� Applicants must receive a heat pump rebate or an Energy Step Code rebate in order to apply for the Energy Advisor Support 

rebate and/or All-Electric Bonus rebate.

11.	 Heat pump rebates cannot exceed the cost on the invoice and the paid cost of the heat pump.

12.	� Heat pump rebates, Energy Step Code rebates, Energy Advisor Support rebates, and the All-Electric Bonus rebate can only 

be claimed once per home or unit. 
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13.	 Program rebates may be combined with municipal Energy Step Code-related offers.

14.	 Program rebates cannot be combined with the Zero Emissions Building Exchange’s (ZEBx) Near Zero offer.

Note: Additional Terms and Conditions apply. Visit betterhomesbc.ca for full details.
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Heat pump pathway

AIR SOURCE HEAT PUMP

Rebate requirements:

1.	 The new heat pump must:

	 a.	 be sized to function as the primary heating system for the home;

	 b.	 serve a main living area (e.g. family room, living room or open-concept kitchen-living room);

	 c.	� have an AHRI certified reference number that references all components of the heat pump; and

	 d.	 be listed as a qualifying system on the Qualified Heat Pump Product List.

2.	 �The new heat pump must be installed by a contractor with a GST number and a valid B.C. business license for the trade 

related to the system being installed (e.g. Contractor—Electrical, Contractor—Heating, Inter—Municipal Business License for 

trades and construction).

3.	 Air source heat pumps with fossil fuel back up (dual fuel systems) are not eligible.

Heat pump type Efficiency requirements

Variable speed mini-split, multi-split  

or central system (Tier 2)

1. SEER ≥ 16; HSPF (Region IV) ≥ 9.30

2. Variable speed compressor

Upgrade Rebate Rebate maximum

Variable speed mini-split, multi-split or central 

system (Tier 2)
$3,000

Maximum one primary space heating system rebate 

per home or unit, regardless of the number of 

systems installed.

Supporting documentation:

1.	 Paid invoice (see sample invoice for requirements).

Deadlines:

1.	 Complete your project within 12 months of the date of your pre-approval confirmation email. 

2.	� Submit the post-construction application and required supporting documentation within 6 months of the date of your heat 

pump installation invoice.

Note: Additional Terms and Conditions apply. Visit betterhomesbc.ca for full details.
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Heat pump pathway

AIR-TO-WATER HYDRONIC HEAT PUMP OR COMBINED SPACE AND WATER HEAT PUMP

Rebate requirements:

1.	 The new air-to-water hydronic heat pump or combined space and water heat pump system must:

	 a.	 be sized to function as the primary heating system for the home;

	 b.	 serve a main living area (e.g. family room, living room or open-concept kitchen-living room); and

	 c.	 be listed as an eligible system on the Air-to-Water Heat Pump Qualifying List.

2.	 �The new heat pump must be installed by a contractor with a GST number and a valid B.C. business license for the trade 

related to the system being installed (e.g. Contractor—Electrical, Contractor—Heating, Inter—Municipal Business License for 

trades and construction).

Upgrade Rebate Rebate maximum

Air-to-water hydronic heat pump $3,000

Maximum one primary heating system rebate per 

home or unit, regardless of the number of 

systems installed.

Combined space and water heat pump $4,000

Maximum one primary space heating system rebate 

and one primary water heating system rebate per 

home or unit, regardless of the number of 

systems installed.

Supporting documentation:

1.	 Paid invoice (see sample invoices for requirements—sample 1 and sample 2).

Deadlines:

1.	 Complete your project within 12 months of the date of your pre-approval confirmation email. 

2.	� Submit the post-construction application and required supporting documentation within 6 months of the date of your heat 

pump installation invoice.

Note: Additional Terms and Conditions apply. Visit betterhomesbc.ca for full details.
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Heat pump pathway

HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER 

Rebate requirements:

1.	 The new heat pump water heater must be the home’s primary water heater.

2.	� Eligible systems are listed as Tier 2 or higher on the Northwest Energy Efficiency Alliance’s (NEEA) Advanced Water Heater 
Specification Qualified Products List for Heat Pump Water Heaters.

�3.	� The new heat pump must be installed by a contractor with a GST number and a valid B.C. business license for the trade 

related to the system being installed (e.g. Contractor—Electrical, Contractor—Heating, Inter—Municipal Business License for 

trades and construction).

Heat pump type Rebate Rebate maximum

Heat pump water heater $1,000

Maximum one primary water heating system rebate 

per home or unit, regardless of the number of 

systems installed.

Supporting documentation:

1.	 Paid invoice (see sample invoice for requirements).

Deadlines:

1.	 Complete your project within 12 months of the date of your pre-approval confirmation email. 

2.	� Submit the post-construction application and required supporting documentation within 6 months of the date of your heat 

pump installation invoice.

Note: Additional Terms and Conditions apply. Visit betterhomesbc.ca for full details.
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Energy Step Code pathway

ENERGY STEP CODE REBATE 

Rebate requirements:

1.	 The new home must:

	 a.	� be constructed in compliance with Part 9, Subsection 9.36.5 or 9.36.6 of the BC Building Code and, where applicable, the 

municipally-adopted minimum BC Energy Step Code requirement, or receive Passive House certification by a Passive 

House Institute accredited building certifier; 

	 b.	� be modelled and demonstrate compliance with the BC Energy Step Code in accordance with the BC Energy Compliance 

Report - Performance Paths for Part 9 Buildings - Instruction Manual, as updated from time to time, or in compliance 

with the Passive House Standard; and

	 c.	 use electric space heating and water heating systems.

2.	 �If the home does not achieve the targeted Energy Step Code step indicated on the pre-registration form, the rebate amount 

will be determined by the step achieved, given that a minimum of Step 3 and/or the municipally-adopted BC Energy Step 

Code requirement are met.

3.	 Energy Step Code pathway builders are required to work with a Program Qualified Energy Advisor.

Rebate type Energy Step Code step Rebate Rebate maximum

Energy Step Code Rebate

Step 3 $4,000

Maximum one Energy Step Code 

Rebate per home or unit.
Step 4 $6,000

Step 5* $10,000

* Passive House certified homes will receive an equivalent rebate to Step 5 homes.

Supporting documentation:

1.	 For BC Energy Step Code compliant homes:

a.	 Completed As-Built B.C. Energy Compliance Report; and

b.	 EnerGuide (N) Evaluation Homeowner Information Sheet.

2.	 For Passive House certified homes; 

a.	 Completed As-Built B.C. Energy Compliance Report; and

b.	� Passive House Planning Package (PHPP), version 9 or newer, prepared by a Certified Passive House Designer or Certified 

Passive House Consultant.

Terms and conditions—Rebate Eligibility Requirements
Effective date: For building permits issued on or after April 1, 2020
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Deadlines:

1.	 Complete your project within 12 months of the date of your pre-approval confirmation email. 

2.	� Submit the post-construction application and required supporting documentation within 6 months of the date of your 

As-Built B.C. Energy Compliance Report.

Note: Additional Terms and Conditions apply. Visit betterhomesbc.ca for full details.

http://betterhomesbc.ca
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Additional rebates

ENERGY ADVISOR SUPPORT REBATE

Rebate requirements:

1. Applicants must receive a rebate for the Heat Pump pathway or Energy Step Code pathway to be eligible.

2. 	�The EnerGuide (N) Evaluation and As-Built B.C. Energy Compliance Report must be completed by a Program Qualified
Energy Advisor.

Heat pump type tRebate Rebate maximum

Energy Advisor Support Rebate

$ 1,000 per individually modeled home or unit

○ $800 to the Builder

○ $200 to the Energy Advisor

Maximum one Energy Advisor 

Support Rebate per home or unit.

Supporting documentation:

1. For BC Energy Step Code compliant homes:

a. Completed As-Built B.C. Energy Compliance Report; and

b. EnerGuide (N) Evaluation Homeowner Information Sheet for each individually modeled home or unit.

2. For Passive House certified homes:

a. Completed As-Built B.C. Energy Compliance Report; and

b.  Passive House Planning Package (PHPP), version 9 or newer, prepared by a Certified Passive House Designer or Certified 
Passive House Consultant. 

Deadlines:

1. Complete your project within 12 months of the date of your pre-approval confirmation email.

2. 	��Submit the post-construction application and required supporting documentation within 6 months of the date of your heat

pump installation invoice or As-Built B.C. Energy Compliance Report, as applicable for your rebate pathway.

Note: Additional Terms and Conditions apply. Visit betterhomesbc.ca for full details.
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Additional rebates

ALL-ELECTRIC BONUS REBATE

Rebate requirements:

1.	 Applicants must receive a rebate for the Heat Pump pathway or Energy Step Code pathway to be eligible. 

2.	� Home must not be connected to a piped or stored fossil fuel source (e.g. natural gas, propane or oil), including for any of the 

following uses:

a.	 space heating;

b.	 water heating;

c.	 cooktops or barbeques;

d.	 fireplaces; 

e.	 clothes dryers; or

f.	 any other use that requires a fossil fuel source.

3.	� A Program Qualified Energy Advisor must declare that there is no fossil fuel connection or use in the home (i.e. no piping, 

meter, storage or associated equipment on the property).

Rebate type Rebate Rebate maximum

All-Electric Bonus Rebate $4,000 per home or unit
Maximum one All-Electric Bonus Rebate 

per home or unit.

Supporting documentation:

1.	� Completed As-Built B.C. Energy Compliance Report. A Program Qualified Energy Advisor must complete the 

following sections:

a.	� Section B, Other Impacting Features, indicating that there is no fossil fuel connection or use in the home (i.e. no piping, 

meter, storage or associated equipment on the property); and

b.	 Section F, Other Energy Modelling Metrics, indicating that natural gas, propane, and oil consumption are 0 GJ/year.

Deadlines:

1.	 Complete your project within 12 months of the date of your pre-approval confirmation email. 

2.	� Submit the post-construction application and required supporting documentation within 6 months of the date of your heat 

pump installation invoice or As-Built B.C. Energy Compliance Report, as applicable for your rebate pathway.

Note: Additional Terms and Conditions apply. Visit betterhomesbc.ca for full details.
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